

No. 07-10374

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KEITH HAYWOOD,
Petitioner,

v.

CURTIS DROWN, *ET AL.*
Respondents.

**On Writ of *Certiorari*
to the New York Court of Appeals**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Of Counsel
Nory Miller

Jason Murtagh*
Gary Mennitt
Jennifer Rellis

DECHERT LLP
Cira Centre
2929 Arch St.
Philadelphia, PA 19104
(215) 994-4000
August 14, 2008

DECHERT LLP
Cira Centre
2929 Arch St.
Philadelphia, PA 19104
(215) 994-4000
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional And Statutory Provisions Involved.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	4
Summary of the Argument	16
Argument.....	17
I. The Purpose and Effect of New York’s Correction Law §24 Are Contrary To Congress’ Goals.....	17
A. New York’s Purpose Is to Prevent Suits and Remedies With Which It Disagrees.	18
B. New York’s Statute Furthers the State’s Immunity Policy.	21
C. New York’s Substitution of a State Law Alternative Cannot Save Its Exclusion of Rights and Remedies Congress Provided.	24
II. New York’s Gerrymandering Of Its Jurisdiction To Exclude Specific Federal Claims Is Not Permissible.	27

A.	New York Has Provided Courts Adequate and Appropriate to Hear These Actions.....	27
1.	State power over the jurisdiction of its own courts is not boundless.....	27
2.	New York’s courts have jurisdiction over the parties and similar claims.	29
B.	New York’s Statute Is Not a Neutral Rule.....	31
1.	New York’s correction law lacks any of the attributes of neutral rules.....	31
2.	Instead, the statute resembles those rules the Supremacy Clause does not permit to be applied to federal claims.	35
3.	The statute cannot be saved as a means of excluding frivolous actions.....	38
C.	The Statute Is Not “Neutralized” By Its Application to Identical Subsets of State and Federal Claims.....	40
	CONCLUSION	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arteaga v. New York</i> , 527 N.E.2d 1194 (N.Y. 1988).....	6, 19
<i>Burnett v. Grattan</i> , 468 U.S. 42 (1984).....	39
<i>Cedepa v. Coughlin</i> , 513 N.Y.S.2d 528 (N.Y. App. Div. 1987)	5
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Brown</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2408 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Douglas v. New York, N.H. & H.R. Co.</i> , 279 U.S. 377 (1929).....	34
<i>Farley v. Town of Hamburg</i> , 824 N.Y.S.2d 549 (N.Y. App. Div. 2006) .	8, 30
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn</i> , 324 U.S. 117 (1945).....	23, 34
<i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	30
<i>Jaghory v. N.Y. Dep't of Ed.</i> , 131 F.3d 326 (2d Cir. 1997)	10

<i>Johnson v. Frankell</i> , 520 U.S. 911 (1997).....	29, 34, 37
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 127 S. Ct. 910 (2007)	40
<i>Kagen v. Kagen</i> , 236 N.E.2d 475 (N.Y. 1968).....	8, 29
<i>Livadas v. Bradshaw</i> , 512 U.S. 107 (1994).....	26
<i>Martinez v. California</i> , 444 U.S. 277 (1980).....	23, 41
<i>McCummings v. New York City Transit Auth.</i> , 580 N.Y.S.2d 931 (N.Y. App. Div. 1992) .	8, 30
<i>McKnett v. St. Louis & San Francisco Ry. Co.</i> , 292 U.S. 230 (1934).....	23, 27
<i>Missouri ex rel. Southern Ry. Co. v. Mayfield</i> , 340 U.S. 1 (1950)	23, 34
<i>Mondou v. New York</i> , 223 U.S. 1 (1912)	25, 28
<i>Monessen Southwestern Ry. Co. v. Morgan</i> , 486 U.S. 330 (1988).....	23, 41-42
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980).....	20
<i>Pollicina v. Misericordia Hosp. Medical Ctr.</i> , 624 N.E.2d 974 (N.Y. 1993).....	8, 29

<i>Richardson v. McKnight</i> , 521 U.S. 399 (1997).....	20
<i>Sharapata v. Islip</i> , 437 N.E.2d 1104 (N.Y. 1982).....	10, 21
<i>Silverman v. Comptroller</i> , 339 N.Y.S.2d 149 (N.Y. App. Div. 1972)	11
<i>Smith v. Wade</i> , 461 U.S. 30 (1983)	11
<i>Testa v. Katt</i> , 330 U.S. 386 (1947).....	23, 28, 37-38
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1091 (2007)	10
<i>Wheeler v. State</i> , 479 N.Y.S.2d 244 (N.Y. App. Div 1984).....	11
<i>Wikarski v. New York</i> , 459 N.Y.S.2d 143 (N.Y. App. Div. 1983)	11
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	9
<i>Woodward v. New York</i> , 805 N.Y.S.2d 670 (N.Y. App. Div. 2005) ...	5, 7
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992).....	20

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

42 U.S.C. §1983 11, 20

42 U.S.C. §1988 10, 22

29 U.S.C. §2601 *et seq* 22

29 U.S.C. §2617 22

42 U.S.C. §2000e 22

New York Constitution art. VI, §7(a) 8, 29

New York Correction Law §24..... *passim*

New York Correction Law §6-b (McKinney
1946)..... 6, 18

New York Court of Claims Act §§ 9, 10, 12,
27..... 10, 11, 21-22

New York Civil Practice Law and Rules §214 10

New York Civil Practice Law and Rules §5601 13

Miscellaneous

<http://public.leginfo.state.ny.us/menuf.cgi> 19
